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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach
RE: MURKIN

Charles Stein now recalls further details of his trip to
New Orleans with Galt, 13/15-31/67. Galt had one small bag, similar
to the one recovered at Memphis, and probably a shaving kit, He wore
a wrist watch, belleved to have been purchased in iMexico, and a
daith brown suit with faint vertical lines. Galt used an excessive
amount of hair dressing and drank beer throughout the trip. He was
soft spoken, believed to be right handed, and continmuously played
country and Western music on the car radio. Stein thinks Galt
had sexican insursnce on his car. This is being checked,

Galt seemed familiar with New Orieans and mentioned
contacting two men associnted with either an engineering or contracting
firm, probably ia Chalmet (phonetic) Galt mentioned these men
lived near the Jackson Barracks, Galt told Stein he had seen him,
probably 13/18/67, while Galt was in & bar. Stein says the bar
would have to have been in the 400 or 500 block of Canal Street,

New Orleans.

Galt attended the International School of Bartending,

Los Angeles, 1/19/68 to 3/2/68 when he graduated, The school has
a photograph of Galt which is being forwarded to the Bureau. On
his application he showed & prior employment as "Mr. Willard”,
751 South Figueroa, Los Angeles, and stated his Selective Service
Classification 18 3A, On 3/3/68 the school offered him a bartending
job and he declined saying he was leaving town in two weeks to visit
his brother.

Galt told a fellow bartexiing student he had been & cook on
a Hississippl Eiver boat or barge.

Los sngelos witnesses say the above photo of Galt is
an excellent likemess,.

Jimmie Garner, manager of the hippie rooming house in
Atlanta, admits that be lied when first interviewed and now says
Galt had no connection with ‘illiani I.ee and Harold G, Anderson,

Garner now maintains Galt checked in 3/24/68 paying $10
for rent through 3/31/68, Omn 3/31/68 Galt paid another weeks rent.

Garner saw Galt ounly on the two occastons he paid rent. On 4/5/68,
when the linens were changed in Galt's room, 2 note was found saying

2~ CONTINUED -~ OVER
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Mexmorandum to ir. Deleoach
RE: MURKIN

in oftect, "I have 1o go to Birmingham, Can't tske TV now. Will try

t» got buck in & woek (o pick it up. " The note was destreyed. Garner
states he origisally Med to conceal the existence of Galt's television

set since he would have appropriated it f Galt did mot retura,

Garner could produce no record of Galt sncopt for his name
on the back of an envelops which he says was hand printed by Galt,

All items associnted with Galt in the yooming house are
being examiaed in the Laboratery.

Wesley G, Hughes, "Redding Fecord Searchlight,” Redding,
Califomin, advised he is preparing an article based wpon the
following theory relating to the name Eric Starve Galt. Erie, A
simgls nown, means & paysent 1pesed for homicide. arvo is the
middie mame of Evic Starvo Hiofield, 2 villainous character in James
Boad novels. Galt, as & simple soun, is & gelded swine; gasit has
other msanings including "rabbit track” which has a significant
coansiation to Hughes due te the apparest fictitious cover used by Galt,

ACTION:

Vigorous investigation is continuing.
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[ pleratory Teanemittal Form. L 1 _ Mp. Rosen (Mr. Long
e BN : R - N ER S : : v ' 2280)
5 NI e N S @-— Mr. Conrad ‘
' A { 5. 1 - Mr. Mortimer
Liac. LAT.ORATORY __a 1‘1 - LAB FILZ =
~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Te: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) P aprpil 16, 1968

Re: MURKIN | . Moaren
CR John Edgar Hoover, Dlrec!cfr

00: Hemphis . .
FBI File No.' ‘iu-38851

’ S Leb.No.  D_560466 JK
Examination requested by:  §anfTrancisco, Albany D-560467 JK -
PC-A 5616 1IZ

Reference: Airtels 4/9/68, 4/9/68 - PC-A 5618 IZ

Examination requested:  Document - Microscopic
. (Hairs and Fibers Miscellaneous)

Remarks:

S | o

<

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) -
2-San Francisco (173-65) Enclosures!'t2¥%2 Lab report)
2-Albany (44-493) Enclosures (2): (2 Lab report)

JHM:taw (10)" g T RE
» o -.‘ L el :
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™ REPORT
o ofthe . -

. LABORATORY ..__t_._

leDERAI. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) o Date: Apr'il 16, 1968

' | FBIFile No. - g _ 33851
Re: MURKIN o BRI -+ e

CR | | . D-560467 JK
| | , PC-A 5616 IZ
PC-A 5618 IZ

Specimens received '-5/11/68 . from FBI . San Fr'ancisco

K1l Piece of_white cloth containing three samples of marking
tape printed by Thermo-Seal Model H5K1l, Serial Number 31353,
obtained from Superlor French Laundry, 1284 West Grand

A Avenue, Oakland, Callfornla

K12 Seven samples of marking tape prlnted by Thermo-Seal

: Model RMH 65401, Serial Number 34163, obtained from
Highland Cleaners, Inc., 1201 La Salle Avenue, Sea51de,
California

K13 Five samples of marking tape printed by Thermo-Seal,
o series 106Ck, Serial Number 34690, obtained from
R Sterling Cleanerd €& Laundry, 140 Howard Avenue,

: ~ Burlingame, California

K14 Two Sanford Cleaners laundry lists containing eleven
' samples of marking tape printed by Thermo-Seal, Model
HS5L4, Serial Number 32506, obtained from Stanford Drive
In Cleaners, 2875 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, California
A

K15 Twelve samples of marking tape printed by Thermo-Seal,
- Model HS5LY4, Serial Number 32503, obtained from Cherry
Chase Cleaners (Golden State Dry Cleaners) 2175
Winchester, Campbell, California

Speclmen received 4/11/68, from FBI, Albany '

KlG Three samples of marking tape printed by Thermo~$ea1
Machine, Model #H5K1l, Serial Number 31358 which were
returned to Textile Marklng Machine Company, Syracuse,

New York, on 3/15/68, by Superior French Laundry, 1284
w. Grand Avenue, Oakland California _

‘_Page 1 . : L ?v(continued on next pagé)
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Result of examinétion:

The three purple tapes in K11, five orange tapes
in K13, and the light pink tapes in K14, are different
from the laundry tapes removed from Q69 and Q70 in color
and length,

All the other tapes in K11 through K15 are
similar to the Q6% and Q70 tapes in color, construction
and composition.

The three laundry tapes, K16, are similar to

- the Q69 and Q70 laundry tapes in color, construction and

composition. One of these tapes is the same length as
the Q69 and Q70 (1 1/16 inches); the other two are longer.

The printing characteristics in the laundry tags
represented by K11 through K16 were found to differ from
the impressions appearing on the Q69 and Q70 taundry tags.

Specimens K11 through K16 have been retained.

Page 2

- D-560466 JK

i
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 1 hadd ‘l". M

1-Mr. idortimer
R s 1-Lab File

- T, LABORATORY ....#. . .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: mx. M‘,' (%1987) Date: ‘pr*l 16. lm

Re: mm . . él Lv'wv‘-
CR John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Memphis

FBIFile No. 4438861
Lab. No. D-8560669 JK
Examination requested by: u.' orh‘n‘

Reference:

Examination requested: Docmnt - Fingorprint

Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the
results of the fingerprint examination.

This report supplemsnts Bureau teletype to the
receiving offices dated 4/15/68.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - New Orleans Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Birminghan (44-1740) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 -~ Las Vegas (44-1874) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab repeort)

JHM:AW  (12)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

k.. LABORATORY ... & -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

re. FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pae: Aprdl 16, 1968
’ ( o e N 4435861
Re: ggmuu Lab. No. D-560669 JK

Specimens received ‘/w/“' m ’BI, M Wl‘m

Q141 Provincial dNotel registration card, dated 12/17/67,
signed "Eric 8, Galt"

Q142 Two sheets of blue stationery of The Provincial
Motel bearing indented writing impressions

Result of examination:

It was determined that the Ql4] registration card
was prepared by the writer of the Q86 registration card
which was previously submitted. The handwriting on Q141 does
not sufficiently augment previous writings of Galt to permit
& satisfactory cemparison of the "Harvey Lowmyer™” signature
with writings attributable to Galt,

Photographs of the indented impressions which were
noted on Q142 have been forwarded separately to the recipients
of this report.

Specimens Ql41 and Ql42 have been retained.
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Mr. DeLoach

A. Rosen

MURKIN

This case concerns the murder of Martin Luther King, Jr,

Galt's correspondence locksmithing school received a change
of address for Galt on 3/30/68 showing he would be at 113 14th Street, N.E.,
Atlanta, Jimmie Delton Garner, manager of this "hppie” rooming house
has now been interviewed,

Garner was approached on a general line of ingquiry concerning
recent tenaats without mentioning the name Galt. Garner named Galt
as a tenant who bad receantly left without completing & week he had paid
for in advance. A complete review of Garner's records revealed no
mention of Galt and Garner alleged this was an oversight as he
collected the rent away from the location of his records.

Garner stated Galt arrived about 6:00 p. m,, 4/5/68, driving
a black car, probably a Ford, 1962 or 1963 model, posaibly bearing a Tennessee
license. Galt first contacted Fred C, Jones, a temant, who directed
him to Garner, and Galt told Garner he was a welder from the Carolinas
but had been working in another state. Galt was placed temporarily in
Room 5 at 107 14th Street, and on 4/7/68 moved to Room 8 at 113 14th
Street, Gmmmmwntmhgor ,%P-uubasw
did not note any w v 41’.5 “:’}a ‘HM).

On 4/7/68, Harold G, Am," of the Albert
Pick Aotel, was brought to Garner €. and was given
Room 2, 113 14th Street. Garner noted Galt and Anderson became
mmu»&mm:mgmmva

@

WLM:rmr o
(11) CONTINUED - OVER ¥
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Memoraadum to Mr. Deloach
RE: MURKIN

At about 9:00 p. m, , 4/9/68, Garaer says Galt and Anderson
came to his room stating they were chocking out. Galt said he had
received a ¢all from a friend ia Michigan telling him that welders are
better paid there. They were leaving for Michigan that night and
Anderson boped to get a job as & welder's helper. Anderson received
a partial refund from two weeks remt previously paid. Galt was
paid through 4/11/68 but did not ask for a refund, He did receive a
refund of 2 key deposit. Garner noted besr bottles in Anderson's
room and presumaed they had been drinking there,

Garner said he could not remember Galt's first name but
volunteered he had seen nail for Galt and accompanied Agents to the
table where mail is left for tenants, Three pieces of mail for Gailt
from the lockamithing school were on the table postmarked 4/1/68, 4/9/68
and 4/10/68, He remarked that his sister, Robbie Lee Garner, visited him
Iast Friday or Saturday at which time she noticed the mail for Galt
and commented this was the same name as the King murder suspect,
Garner said he did not feel it was likely his tenant was identical
with the suspect and this did not feel compelied to tell anyone,

Garner :aintained throughout he had never seen or heard
of Galt before 4/5/68. He could offer no expianation as to why Galt
would receive mail postmarked 4/1/68, Garner denied Galt left
anything with him for storage. He said Rooms 4 and § are reserved
for storage but contain nothing but linen and possibly a few items
of no value left behind by roomers, Gm'-dncriptbnd
Galt resembies that of the subject, ~ e

The rooming house records on Anderson show his next of
kin as G, F, Anderson, Atlanta, telephone 448-4672, Garner
described Anderson as 40 years of age, 8' 9", 155 - 180 pounds,
light brown hair, medium to fair complexion,

After the interview Garner telephoned the Agents to say
he had re-examined his records and feels Galt is identical with
william Lee, Route 1, Gastonia, North Carolima, who registered
4/5/68 and gave person to be notified in emergencies as Belty
Retirenan, 1952 Waltz Street, Warren, Michigan, Investigation is
being conducted at Gastonia, North Carolina, Warren, Michigan, and
Atlanta is locating Gar ner's sister and Anderson’s father,

-2- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Deloach
RE: MURKIN

Two Ageats have rooms in Garner's rooming house in an
undercover capacity., One is in Room 2 and noted that Room 4 has
s new padiock. In casual conversation with Garner, Garner told
the Agent about one week ago & clean cut young man said he would
be gone ever:t week and remted room 4 for storage of persomal effects,
By taking the hinges off the connecting door from Roow 2, the
Agent examined Room 4. There is no bed in this room. Thereisa
brown Zenith portable television set. Marie Martin, Los Angeles,
bhas stated she traded a white General Electric portable television set
to Galt; however, she is color biind and her description of the
controls matches the Zenith set in Room 4, Also in Room 4isa
brand of sugar sold in California but not in Georgia, a map of
Atlanta with four circled areas, one of which is the general ares of
King's home and one of which is the general area of SCLC headquarters,
There was also & John Birch Society pamphlet. Except for a desk
and an easy chair, there is nothing else of monetary value but there
are a fow minor items of food, a bread knife, a coffee warmer and a
clip-on tie.

To avoid compromising the Agent in Room 2, Garner was not
questioned about the items found in Koom 4. The rooms alleged by
Garner to bave been occupied by Galt have been treated for fingerprints,
some paper and other items of unknows value were recovered from
one of the rooms that has not been re-reated, and sheets
used by Galt in the second room have been obtained. They are

being forwarded the Laboratory.

Galt advised the Locksmith Institute, Littlie Falls,
New Jersey, that he was taking a course from American Business
Consuliants, Long Beach, Californisa. Xaviar Voa XKoss, owner of
American Business Consultants, stated he has been in business since
May, 1086, teaching sblf-hypaotism and "powers of the mind, " He
teaches by consultstion only, keeps no records and does not recall
Galt either by name or by the artist's concept of the subject,

In correspondence with the locksmithing company, Galt
listed as references Mrs, Rita Steen and Mre, mm.

Los Angeles, Charles J. Stein has advised that on
in the Sultan Bar, St. Frascis Hotel, Los Angeles, mmudby

8- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr., Deloach
RE: MURKIN

his sister, Rita Stein, and his cousin, Marie Martin, also known as
sarie Dennino, who had a room in the St, Francis. They became
acquainted with Galt in the bar and he offered to drive Stein to

New Orleans to pick up Rita Stein's two children and return them
to Los Angeles, Galt stipulated that he would oaly do this if the
two women registered to vote and gave their party affiliation as
George VWallace's American Independent Party,

Stein states that on 12/15/67 Galt drove Stein and the
women in his white Mustang to a voting registration office and
let them out at the door. Galt eatered the office later as they
were completing thelr registrations and Stein gained the impression
Galt was known to the people in the office.

Upon leaving the registration office the women were
dropped off at Stein's residence and after stopping at Galt's
Serrano SWreet address the two men drove to New Orleans without
stopping to sleep, arriving there 12/17/67. While en route Galt
made & number of calls to unknown persons from pay telepbones,
mostly in Texas,

In New Orleans Galt declined an invitation to stay at the
home of Stein's mother and Stein directed him to a motel,

Galt had said he wanted to contact an engineering or
contracting firm in New Orleans, o-n/m/ovaauccmu
met Galt on the street and Galt said he had contacted the people he
was iterested in and was ready to return to Los Angeles but
Galt telephoned later that day to say a storm was blocking their
route, Galt, Stein, and the two children left New Orleans 12/19/67
and returned to Los Angeles without stopping except for food
and gasoline, arriving in Los Angeles 12/21/87. Stein has not

Galt paid for all purchases in cash and Stein says Galt
mentioned he was from Alsbama and planned to return there,
Stein gained the impression Galt was involved in the California
Campaign of George Wallace,, On one occasion Galt told Stein that
{f Negroes want to be free men they should go North or West; if they
want to be sisves they should stay in the South,.

-4 CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Del.oach
RE: MURKIN

Galt further told Stein be recently returned from Mexico
where he formerly owned a bar in partnership with a Mexican to
whom he recently sold his interest. This is being checked out,

Stein made available undeveloped film taken during the trip
to New Orleans, He said Galt might be in one of the pictures.
Tmmmmmmmhymm«anManm
found. Stein subsequently stated he had found another roll of color
film and a roll of biack and white film that might have a picture of
Galt. The black and white film has been developed by the Los Angeles
COffice, There was no picture of Galt, The color film is presently
being processed at the Burean,

The records of the Providence iiotel, New COrleans, show
that Eric 8, Galt, using Galt's old Birmingham address, registered
12/17/6% and checked out 12/19/67, He made no long distance calls
and records of local telephone calls have been destroyed. Two sheets
of paper that may have indented writing were focund in the telephone
book in the room occupied by Galt. This paper and the registration
card are being examined in the Laboratory.

The telephone company check Eric Galt used for payment
of rent at the St, Francis Hotel, Los Angeles, has been traced,
R represents a refund from a deposit Galt posted for telephone
service at 1535 North Serrano, Los Angeles, which was discontinued
1/22/68. Only one long distance call had been charged to Galt,
This was made 13/10/67 to telephone number 209-783-2353, which
is listed for Bear Valley Lodge, 40 niiles east of L.ake Alpine, California,
Sacramento is checking this out; Los Angeles is checking for
records of local calls made by Galt, One local call from Galit's
telephone has been traced to the L.os Angeles campaign headquarters
of George Wallace,

R has been established by hotel records that Galt stayed
at Hotel Kio, Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico, from 10/19/67 to
11/6/67, Additional details are being obtained,

R has previously been reported Galt took dancing lessons in
Birmingham in September, 1967, and in New Orleans in 1964-85,

-5 CONTINUED ~ OVER

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Memorandum to iMr., Deloach
REY MURKIN

Mferlin and Jane Meyers, who gave dance lessons to Galt in Birmingham
and New Orleans, say he is "crasy” about dancing but a poor

dancer and difficult to teach because he cannot remember

instructions. He gave no information about himself and answered
questions with yer or no answers., He was a loner who did not mingle
and made no effort to make friends,

Catherine Norton, National Dance Studio, Long Beach,
California, states she frequently gave lessons to an Eric Galt from
December, 1967, to February, 1968, Calt told her he was a
merchant seaman not presently working and was attending bartending
school, He did not appear friendly with dance students or instructors,
Galt did attend one party of approximately 20 dance students but
arrived and left along, stayed to himself during the party and was
uncommunicative, He drank an alcoholic punch at the party.

Norton sald in general Galt was withdrawn and often evasive,

She described him as about 27 years old, having brown, crew cut hair,
slightly protruding ears, straight, marrow nose, blue eyes, slight
Southern accent, rural language and diction suggesting he does not have
a high degree of education, §' 11", 165-170 pounds, teeth straight
and clean, fingernails clesn and trimmed, wore gold ring with

dark stone, always neatly dressed with coat, tie and shiny black
alligator shoes, and wore a tie tac and cuff links. He had a nervous
habit of occasionally pulling at an ear lobe, She described him as a
good dancer,

Rodney Arvidson, owner of above studio, stated Eric Galt,
1535 North Serrane, Los Angeles, took a $499,00 dance course from
Lecember, 1967, until February, 1968, when he said be quit
abruptly to go to & bartending school, He believed Galt had recently
been in Mexico and thinks he is & Southerner from his references
to Alabana, Galt said he was & merchant seaman, Arvidson, who
speaks Spanish, says Galt does not speak Spanish and speaks English
poorly, is socially inept, an introvert, and a poor dancer because
he wouldn't loosen up, He rarely smiled and when he did it was a
"nervous, crocked smile,"” Arvidson also said Galt was a loner,
unemployed, and paid cash for his lessons by taking a wad of bills
from his picket,

-6- CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to AMr., Deloach
RE: MURKIN

All offices are checking dancing schools and Los Angeles
is checking bartending schools for any record of Galt,

ACTION:
Vigorous investigation is continuing,
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Mr, Coarad April 15, 1968
W, D, Griffith

MURKIN
CR

The General Investigative Division has forwarded
to the Laboratory an anonymous letter which was received
from the Department, dated April 9, 1968 addressed to the
Attorney General, This letter names one Edward Gerst as
the individual responsible for the assassination of
Dr, Martin Luther King. The letter further describes this
individual as an East German communist who is now in Cuba
trying to return to England where he will find friends who
will get him back to East Germany.

As the result of an indices search, a reference
was located for one Edward Sherman Gerst, Bureau File 67-418747,
who was a Bureau applicant in 1947 at which time he was
18 years of age.

The writings appearing in the persomnel file of
Edward Sherman Gerst have been compared with the writings
submitted in this matter attributable to the unknown subject
also known as Eric S, Galt. RNothing of significance was
noted between the available writings of Edward Sherman Gerst
and the afore-mentioned writings of Eric S, Galt; however,
these known writings were prepared over twenty years ago
when Gerst was 18 years of age.,

1-Mr. Deloach

1-Mr, Rosen (Mr. Bates 22558)
a }E% o erith

1-¥r, Mortimer
1-Bufile 67-418747

JHM : AW (8)
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Hemorandum to Mr, Conard
Re: MURKIN
R

The fingerprints of Gerst have been compared with
unidentified latents in this matter and found not to be
identical.

The above-mentioned letter has been searched in
the Anonywmous letter File but could not bLe identified with
any prior submissions included in this file,

This letter is also boing processed for latent
fingerprintsa,

RECOMMENDATION: None, For information,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Tiansmittal Form 1 - urc ROI.!I

7-72 (Mr, Long Rm. 2260
1 - Mr, Mortimer
R s 1 - Lab File
...... 3. LABORATORY __ & .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION C?fw
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate:  April 16, 1968

/m g ,MWM
e i/ Mwﬁ(ﬁ—
re: MURKIN o . .
cn ‘;"Wm,,.’eﬂ””d John Edgar Hoover, Director
: Memphis

FBI File No. ‘4-‘38361
Lab.No.  Dw560459 JK

Examination requested by: m Am“s‘ hs Vms. mas Jx
Philadelphia D-560464 JK

Reference:
‘ Airtels, 4/9/68 and 4/10/68 PC-A5608 1Z
-  Letter 4/10/68 " PC-AS609 1%
Examination requested: PC-ASGIO Iz

Document -~ Microscopic
(Bair & Fibers) Miscellaneous

Remarks:

This report confirms and supplements Bureau teletype
to Los Angeles in this matter dated 4/11/68,

Eacloaures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 -~ Las Vegas (157-133) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 - Philadelphia (44-1368) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

JHM:AW  (12)
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7-1b REPORT
of the

3. LABORATORY .. .8 ..

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

e nl, Nemphis (44-1987) I;;tle;ne ﬁgﬂhosmm' 1268

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-560489 JK
CR D-560463 JK
D-560464 JK
PC-ABG08 12
PC-AS609 12
PC-AS610 12

Specimens received ‘/‘0/68. ‘m. mx m v«‘u

K8 Three tape strips of marking tape utilised by the
Monarch Laundry, 1430 South Main, Las Vegas, Nevada,
two of which bear the code 03B-6, and one bearing the
code MOX72.

Specimen received 4/11/68, from FBI, Philsdelphia

K9 Piece of white cloth containing six samples of
thermo-seal marking tape obtained from Thermo-Seal
Identification Machine, Model HSL1l, Berial Number 33052,
operated by Barclay Laundry, 1478 Broadway, Camden, N.J.

Specimen received 4/11/68, from FBI, Los Angeles

K10 Piece of paper and a cloth square each containing
twelve samples of laundry marking printed by a
thermo-seal marking machine manufactured by the
Textile Marking Company, Syracuse, New York, and
obtained from Home Service Laundry and Dry Cleaning,
8280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, California

Result of examination:

The three pink tape strips in K8 and K9 are similar
to the Q69 and Q70 laundry tapes in color, coustruction and

composition,

The twelve laundry tapes (K10) are similar to the
Q69 and Q70 laundry tapes in color, construction and composition.

Page 1 (c@tinm on next page)
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Five of these tapes have the same length (1 1/16 inches) as
Q69 and Q70, The other nine are longer, either 1 3/32 inches
or 1 1/8 inches in length,

The K8 and K9 tapes were found to differ in printing
from the tapes appearing on Q69 and Q70.

The tapes comprising K10 are of varying lengths;
however, no significant differences were noted between the
Q69 and Q70 laundry tapes when compared with some of the K10
tapes indicating they may have originated from the same
machine.

Specimens K8, K9 and K10 are retained.

Page 2

D-560459 JK
D-560463 JK
D-5680464 JK
PC-~-A5608 I1Z
PC-A5609 I1Z
PC-A5610 I1Z
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- ) CMM )
—— | 1 - Mr. Rosem | |

‘w. m mm
q- mmu
PLAINTEXY

TELRETYPE

1- Mr. Clark, Hoom 71
1-&.&%(&% lﬁ*.mrm
- Office, Room 7133 |
T0 BACE ATLANTA (44-3386)
MEMPHES (44-1987)

i {44-33841) /

RE ATLANTA LETTER APHIL FIFTEEN CONCRRNING ITEMS FROM
ROGMS IN ATLANTA.

NUMEROUS HAIRS FOUND ON TWG BED BHERTS FAOM ROOM,
HAIRS INCLUDE BROWN TO BLACK NEAD, PUBIC AND LIMB HATRS OF
CAUCASIAN ORIGIN AND A DARK BROWN NEAD HAIR OF NEGROID ORIORN.
TER RANGE OF CHARACTERISTICS EXBIMTED BY THE CAUCASAN NAIRS
SUOGESTS THEY ARE FROM MORSE THAN ONE PERSON, SOME OF THE
HAIRS ARE DETEF TRD AND DIRTY SDMILAR TO HAIRS FROM FLOOR
DEBRIS, A YEW OF THE HAIRS ARE SIMILAR IN SOME MICROSCOPIC

BTICS TO BAIRS FROM THE MUSTANG AND MEMPEIS
SCENE BUT DO NOT MATCH IN ALl MICROSCOPIC CHAS

M8C:kk (9)
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TELETYPE TO SACS ATLANTA (44-2386)
MEMPHIS (44-1987)
MURKIN
HAIRS FROM THE MUSTANG AND MEMPHIS SCENE COULD NOT BE
ELIMINATED.

NO FIBERS FOUND ON BED SHEETS FROM ROOM THAT COULD BE
ASSOCIATED WITH BEDSPREAD OR OTHER CLOTH ITEMS FROM MEMPHIS
SCENE AND MUSTANG,

SIMILARITIES NOTED HANDWRITING ON LINED PAPER (WORD
"FLORIDA" AND VARIOUS SPELLINGS OF THIS WORD) WHEN COMPARED
WITH PREVIOUS WRITING OF GALT BUT NO DEFINITE OPINION REACHED,
DIFFERENCES NOTED HAND PRINTED NAME "JIMMY OWEN" ON PINK SLIP
OF PAPER AND HAND PRINTING OF GALT BUT NO DEFINITE OPINION REACHED,
THE LETTERS "P" OVER "E," FOLLOWED BY A S8PACE, THEN THE LETTERS
"TTED," AND THE WORD "PUNCH" OR "BUNCH" WERE FAINTLY INSCRIBED
ON THE SINGLE PAGE OF NEWSPAPER SUBMITTED.

NO ROAD MAPS OF ATLANTA AREA PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED. THIS
MAP AND OTHER ARTICLES RECEIVED WERE EXAMINED FOR INDENTED
IMPRESSIONS AND OTHER MARKINGS BUT NOTHING OF SIGNIFICANCE
NOTED.

FINGERPRINT REPORT SEPARATE.

REPORT FOLLOWS,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MR, TROTTER 4/15/68

8, F. Latona

MURKIN
LATENT PRINT EXAMINATION

Late Friday (4/12/68), a letter to Gait from "'receiver of apart-
meat' occupied by Galt and the letter with accompanying envelope used by
Galt in answering were received from Los Angeles. Three latent finger-
prints were developed on the letter to Galt, nothing of value on other items.

Also received 4/12/68, from Chicago were ten paper items of
correspondence between Galt and the Superior Bulk Film Co. of Chicago.
One latent fingerprint was developed on one of these items.

These four latent fingerprints have beea compared with latent
prints previocusly reported in this case, but no ideatification effected.

On 4/13/68, an "Enrollment Form' and ‘Confidential Form' from
Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, in name of Eric &, Galt
were received for examination. No latent prints were developed on these
items. g e;

There are presently twenty-six latent fingerprints and ui“tn umz
palm prints remaining unidentified in this case.

RECOMMENDATION:

Hiv 19

For information.
44-3888]

TNOAS
e berosca

1 - Mr. Mohr

1~ Hr. Rosen
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AIR TEL XXXXXX AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI  (44-38861)
(ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY)
FROM: SAC, AIBANY (44-493)(P)
SUBJECT : MURK IN
CR

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Albany telephone call to Bureau, 4/11/68,

Alvany teletype to Bureau, 4/11/68, and Los Angeles teletype
to Bureau, 4/12/68,

Enclosed for FBI Iaboratory are the following:

1, 8ix (6) sets of type used in Thermo Seal méchines
consisting of letters and numbers as follows:

a. One (1) set of regular 18 point type - letters,
one {1; set of narrow 18 point type - letters,
one (1) set of marrow 15 point type = letters,

b. One (1) set of regular 18 point type - numbers,
one (1) set of regular 15 point type - numbers,
one (1) set of narrow 15 point type - numbers.

2, Strip of #" Thermo Seal tape, Lot #5L7.

Above items made available on 4/12/68 by Mr. DONALD
BROTON, Textile Marking Machine Co,, Syracuse, N, Y., to 8A
ROBERT S, REA, He requested that the sets of type be returned
to the company when of no further use, The tape can be retalned
or otherwise disposed of by the Iaboratory.

4~ Bureat (Bnecl, 7)§Attmtiom FBI laboratory)(Hand Carried)
2~ Memphis (44-1987

1- Los Angeles (Info) P P o -
2- Alvany D,,,_:] (. 21 s
RS8R: rsr.

(9)
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AL 44-493

For the information of the Laboratory, Mr. BROTON
advised that the Thermo Seal tape, Lot #5L7, was made in November
or December, 1967, but thelr quality control does not show the
number of warp yarns in the cloth, He further noted that the
face of the tape has a whitish cast because it 1is coated with a
starch-type material, He stated the true color appearing on the
garments recovered in instant case would more closely resemble
the color of the underside of the tape,

It 1s noted that Lot #5L7 was found to be the lot
number of tape in the possession of Home Service Laandry and
Dry Cleaning, 5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Hollywood, California,
as furnlished to Albany Office by Los Angeles Office by telephone
call on 4/11/68., ‘ .

The laboratory is requested to compare the enclosed
specimen of tape with the tape on the garments recovered immedilately
after the slaying at Memphils for identiflcation of the tape,

The sets of type are furnished to the lLaboratory for
assistance in examlnations belng on the laundry marks.

This evidence 1s being forwarded by Eastern Airlines,
Flight 371, from Syracuse to Washington, D. C., on 4/12/68,

Arrangements for pick-up in Washington are being made directly
with WFO,

-b¥
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Mr. Deloach April 15, 1968 /, iy

.te

A. Rosen 1 - Mr, Rosen //
1 - mo mey

1 - Mr, McGowan 4

MURKIN 1 - Mr, McDonough . }'\" 7
1 - Mr. Img T

1 - MI’. mr’tind&le -3 \

1 - Mr. Mohr f‘}%q g

o 1 Mr. Bishop

o 1 Mr. Wo Co Sullivan

This case concerns the murder of iartin Luther King, Jr,

Personnel of the Exhibits Section were dispatched to the
Memphis and Birmingham Divisions in order to produce &n artist's
sketch of the unknown subject based upon witnesses' observations
and descriptions. Witnesses in Birmingham furnished oral
descriptions which are at varilance with the descriptions of Memphis
witnesses, Consequently the artists' conceptions show differences which
cannot be reconciled, .

It was not felt that we should provide the press an grtist'a
conception which was not a good likeness and which would pod#sibly <"
further confuse witnesses and other citizens who may have bgem th§’
unknown subject, To have done so would have not been in thoahcst =
interest of the Bureau and could lead to further unwarranted nriticum.

BECEIACD - couyyp

i i)
e

ACTION:

The Exhibits Section personnel now in Memphis are being
dispatched to Atlania in order to prepeare sketches from descriptions
obtained from witnesses at the rooming house where Galt was last

seen,
Enclosures U

EJM:wje
(12) CONTINUEL -~ OVER -,
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Mexeraadusa to Mr. Delonch
PFe: HMURKIN

Attached are photographs of the two artists’ cosceptions
mentioned above showing dissizuilarities in those sketches based on
the descriptions {urnished by the witnesses in Liemphis and Birsaiagham

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




COPHQRAL PORW {ig. R0 YR Falk . TE
MAY VP4l (DIHIUN |

G3A GEN. RLG. NO. 37 N qi
UNITED STATES GGVERNMENT v B - . :
Memorandum N A

. . : "// i ‘“Z‘;" z ;(//Y‘ ' }lff
To  : DIRECTOR, FBI . DATEM/15/68 773 /,iifi?w/" '
ATTN: FBI LABORATORY .

//)} ) :«;z:/ PN

FROM/ SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) P '“:77»«6444—"'
f{ ! LJ "r\ bbd;f}/ ’:';?CL>’ Z“

/ f / i

SUBJECT {

‘Transmitted under separate cover for the FBI .. -~ _ .
Laboratory is the follow1ng evidence, This was recovered ﬁ'“4”}ﬁ
from a search of room“6, 107 l4th Street NE, Atlanta, Ga.,
and room°5, 113 ‘14th Street NE, Atlanta, Ga This evidence sz;
was obtained by SA'S John B, Reynolds and Alden F, Miller.“$£
: 7
. 1, Bed linen o Lt
+2.-three (3) cigarette butts : K/
. 3. City street map of Atlanta, book of paper
matches and lined piece of paper
4 7 Newspaper utilized for shelf cover in wardrobe
5. Pink slip of paper with name "Jimmy Owen'
written thereon
6. Keyhole saw on top of wardrobe
7. Cigarette butt
8. Section of newspaper dated 4/7/68
-9, Latent lifts numbered one through twelve’
.10, Latent lifts numbered Al through A3

s RETAINED IN LAB

“FOR Lils ACTION & REPORT

L
i

WOPY & 5P

The Laboratory is requested to make approprlate *
‘examination of this evidence.

'C;;Z Bureau
Package ’
1 - HMemphis (Info)
2 - Atlanta
AF¥M:csh

PG L IHA2I0N
b
WL¥ gDt ey 0

[ A U PUNRORRE § ATy

JE 7«/#11" G lirie e
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c;w',v"d; {; {ja}r e

é’{
_ 4-14-68
PLAINTEXT
i\ - Mr, McGowan
TELETYPE URGENT |, w M- Conrad-—
1 Mr, Griffith
1 - Mr, Devine
TO BACS LOS ANGELES (44-1574) o
MEMPHIS (44-1987) ] hﬁ%ﬁf
BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)
FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN,

RE LOS ANGEEES AIRTELS APRIL THIRTEEN LAST SUBMITTING
KNOWN HANDWRITING OF ANITA KATZWINKEL AND HANDWRITING IN
NAME OF THOMAS FLIKEID, MAP OF LOS ANGELES, MAP OF
CALIFORNIA AND PAIR OF BLACK WOMEN'S SROES, DETERMINED
THAT KATZWINKEL DID NOT PREPARE WRITING "GINGER AND ANITA
KATZWINKEL" ON PORTION OF KLEENEX TOP, NOT POSSIBLE TO
DETERMINE IF WORDS OKLAHOMBE OR BROULH ON KLEENEX TOP
PREPARED BY WRITER OR WRITERS OF REMAINING WRITING ON
KLEENEX TOP. HANDWRITING DIFFERENCES NOTED IN REMAINING
WRITING ON BOX TOP EXCLUDING WORDS "DAY" AND "AT POOL" WHEN
COMPARED WITH KNOWN OF KATZWINKEL, SIGNATURES ON BOTTOMS
OF SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS IN NAME FLIKEID PREPARED BY THOMAS M,

ruxew, Fel NUMBER [

FMD:erg
(6
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TELETYPE TO SACS LOS ANGELES

MEMPHIS

BIRMINGHAM
RE: MURKIN
DIFFERENCE NOTED IN HANDWRITING THESE DOCUMENTS AND ERIC 8,
@ALT DOCUMENTS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED BUT HANDWRITING
CHARACTERISTICS NOT SUFFICIENTLY STRONG TO DEFINITELY
ELIMINATE FLIKEID AS WRITER OF GALT MATERIAL, NOT POSSIBLE
TO DETERMINE IF LOWMEYER SIGNATURE ON GUN INVOICE BY FLIKEID
BECAUSE OF LIMITED NATURE OF QUESTIONED SIGNATURE AND LACK
OF COMPARABLE KNOWN WRITING. SUBMITTED MAPS NOT IDENTICAL
TO TWO MAPS PREVIOUSLY RECOVERED FROM BLUE BAG IN MEMPHIS,
NO MAPS RECEIVED IN LAB RECOVERED FROM MUSTANG, EXAM OF

SHOES CONTINUING. REPORT TO FOLLOW.
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Sulliven

=~ Tave.

=+ Trott
- Tele.,
=" Holm
" Gand

1 - Mr. Mortimer
- Lab File

Laboratory~Tfmenrttal Form

772
o - 1 - Mr., Rosen
\(—-—_—:E%};,g—»s (Fr, Long Rm,2%30
.4__1:‘_ LABORATORY .- &
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION % .
‘ | WASHINGTON D. C. 20535 | ‘ :
FBI, Memphis (44-1987) - April 15, 1968
To: ate:
. Memphis _John Edgar Hoover, Director
: : L 44-.33861
FBIFlle No- 1580575 JK
Jackson, Baltimore Lab- No- D-560573 JK
Examination requested by:
s . Airtels, 4/10/68, 4/10/68
R 'Document ‘
Examinanor_xv feq)aeeted? . .
Reqxatgs_: ' R
Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) o
ol 2 - Jackson (157-9536) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
e 2 - Baltimore (44-599) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
Bishop
;. gasoer - 1 -~ Albany (44—493) Enclosure (Lab report) "
P ' e : C et } , :
* Rosen VUHE:AW (11) :-_. :‘.',- RN o SRS S "

1
er .
Room
es
y

MAIL.ROOiM-D “T)."k_‘E'l YPE UNIT[jA DM ! N ! STR A T ' V E P AG E

gt Bt D B i s S S e st e i e e i e e
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T Felt

-+, Sulliven _ "

, ~ REPORT
S - of the ~
=R
| es2 LABORATORY . a '
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
to”  ¥FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate: April 15, 1968
. : » FBI File No. 44-33861
Re: HURKIN ’ . Lab. No. D-560575 JK

CR D-560573 JK

Specimens recerved  4/11/68, from FBI, Jackson

K17 Piece of blue cloth containing eleven samples of
yellow tape markings of "02B-6," "MIF14" and "MIF15"

K18 Four strips of tape with novlettering and two sample
marking tapes with lettering "W 2H 13" and XEP 15"

Specimen received 4/11/68, from FBI, Baltimore

K20 Four samples of tape markings printed with Thermo-Seal
Machine, Serial Number 32500, obtained from Star ;
Laundry, 908 N, Salisbury Boulevard, Salisbury, Maryland

.-Result of examination: o, : : §
%

It was determined that neither of the machines used
to prepare the markings on K17 and K20 was employed to affix
the markings appearing on the laundry tapes which were affixed
to Q69 and Q70, while the strips of tape, represented by K18,
were found to differ in size from'the questioned tapes, '

R}

,!» - K17, K18 and K20 have been retained,

Tolsonl e
Del.oach
Mohr

Bishop me—e ,/;' ‘:. JHM:AW (11)

Casper
Callahan
Conrad

-

Gale'——
Rosen

.. Tavel
" Trotter ____
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gaady

wat roow L1 tecetye utir (]
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1-Mr, Rosen (Mr. Long

2260)
C §~ﬁr. Griffith ?A/

1-Mr. Mortimer

To: BSAC, Nemphis (44-1987)

ron: Directer, FBI (44-38861) -

ReButel to Memphis, Birminghan, NHew Orloans, aad
Low Angeles 4/18/88, .

Enclosed for each of the above divisions for
poasible investigative assistaace is photographic copy
of indented impressions sppearving oa stationery of The
Proviscial Motel which was subnitted by New Orlesns.

-

Enclosure

1 - Birwingbam (44-1740) Enclosure
1 « Hew Orlesns Eunclosure
1 -~ los Angeles (44-1574) Encloswre

JHM : AW (10)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-19 (Rev. 7-27-67)

B R
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U
By MARTIN WAL 22
SpecialioThe New York Tianes

.- MEMPHIS, Tenn. April 11—
Predictions by the Memphis
thce and by Attorney Gen-

ral Ramsey Clark of a quick
arrest in the assassination of
the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King
Jr. have not materialized.

Dr. King was shot to death
on the balcony of a Memphis
motel a week ago tonight.
# And desplte what Mr. Clark
called " an “unusually large
-amount of physical ev‘denr‘e ”
the four men known to have
been questeioned since the :
slaying have all been released

Two of the men were law’
students who were in Memphis
last week to help plan a civil
rights demonstration. The third
was .a bald-headed man ar-:
.rested over the weekend near
the assassination site, and the’
Hfourth was a minister arrested
Tuesday in Joplin, Mo.

' SaW &R Drop Rifle

According to 2 report today,’
the bullet that killed Dr. Kingj
‘had been  smashed and'
ilaboratory - technicians of the.

‘ederal Bureau of Investxga-f
ion had been unable to match!
it with the Remington .30-06
caliber rifle believed to have'
been the assassin’s weapon.

. Witnesses said that the rifle
had been_discarded by a long-

N A o e,
nosed young man who ran |
from a rooming house near Dr.
King’s motel xmmedxately after;
the shooting. ;

PThe F.B.I, refused to com-
ment in the report that the.
bullet could not be identified.
But the report was consistent
with information furnished by
a source in Memphis, who said
that the bullet was a soft-
nosed and had been squashed,
apparently when it hit Dr.
King's left shoulder blade.

;. Soft-nosed bullets are used
iin big game hunting because
‘they expand on contact and
do much more damage than;
do - the steel-jacketed bullets,
-;used by soldiers. :

The Remington

icaliber rifle cartridges are
‘powerful enough to kill a man
‘at a distance of more than .a
Yt T TR s s

t
i

.30-06

s

I In an_offer develapmer.;LJo-
'day, the Remington™ Company
at Bridgeport, Conn., confirm-
ed that one of its 30- '06
rifles had been traced by the:
B.I. throught its serial num-!
er.
| A company spokesman said,
‘however, that employes hadj
been told not to give out in-:
iformation such as where the:
'rxfle had been shipped to bel
!sold at retail. :
The .rifle apparently pur-.
clﬁggg_lg_y; the assassin or an

accomplice in irminghany, Ala.,!
last week. A clerk at a gun
store near the Birmingham Air-
port said that ‘the F.B.I. had
checked the store’s tecords,
but she denied that the rifle
was sold there. “That is just a:
rumor,” she said. |

There has been no informa-
tion released on what the
many fingerprints found at the
site of the shooting revealed.

Frank C. Holloman, director
of the Memphis Policy and Fire’
Departments, said on 'the night
of the murder that the sniper
had fired from the bathroom
of a second-floor rooming house
205 feet from the spot on the
balcony of the Lorraine Hotel
and Motel where Dr. ng was
standing.

Detectives found a handprmt
and numerous fingerprints in
the bathroom.

The police refused to say
today whether there were any,
further developments in the in-|
vestigation of false police broad- l
icasts” that drew police atten-|
ition away from downtown;
‘Memphis about 30 minutes after~
1Dr. King was_shot.

False reports of a dramatxc
car chase, including the firing
of shots between a white Mus-
itang and a blue Pontiac, were
ibroadcast over the central po-;
1lice radxo shortly after Dr. ng
-ha@—UedmrTaken to a hospital.

Wxtnesses near the scene of
the shooting had given state-
ments that led police to be-
lieve that the assassin had fled
in a white Mustang. '

+-The police dispatcher making
.the broadcast said that the de-
1scr1pt10ns of a chase were

bemg feg to him by “police*
i . ’ i el .

-5

A ‘of a_tape yecord-
mv% broadcast showed

that at one point the dlspatcher
said that the officer in police
car 160 had gotten information
from a “complainant.” :
There was speculation in the
Police Department today that
Lieut. R. W. Bradshaw, the of-
ficer who was assigned to car
160 on the night of the murder,
might have been relaying
information furnished to him’
over a citizens band radio.
Lieutenant Bradshaw refused
. to comment.
In another aspect of the in-
!estxgatlon, F.B.L agents in Mis-
ippi and Alabama were known
to have been checking the
whereabouts on the mght of
the murder of known violent
segregationists. -
¥ The inquiries included many
llmembers of the Ku Klux Klan.
So far, the agents have been

‘unable to turn up _any useful“
‘ledds, d source said.®
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Atlanth Car Tied
“To King Slaying Felt

Gale — —————————

Rosen e——w———
Sullivan — —————
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes — —

Gandy

- Atlanta, Ga.,, April 11 ® —
Federal agents today impounded
a white Mustang fitting the de-
scription of a car sought in con-
‘nection with the assassination of
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,
the Atlanta Constitution report-|
ed. S

" The automobile bearing an
Alabama license plate, had been
parked since last Friday at a
public housing project near the
‘ StatedCapitol the newspaper re-
: orte . .
P Residents of the hvuﬂlm/;ro-
§ect " Who had previously joked

abeub~the—ear's similarity with

scribed the man who stepped

p—-—'r*""a
tioned about sales of Remmgton
out of the car as between 25

rifles.

|

the wanted - vehicle were ques-
ioned closely by agents from
he Federal Bureau of Investiga-

ion, the newspaper said.
}a Agent Declines Comment
-N§The FBI would not immediate-
v on the report, Agent Frank
V. Hitt said, “I cannot give you
any comment.”
The Constitution, in a story by
‘Duane Riner, said two residents
of the housing project were

man whom they said looked like

the description of the sniper.
The news story said the FBI

agents swarmed around the car;

and taking fingerprints. The
had the car taken to a Federa
building and locked up, th
newspaper said.

Quoting Mrs. Ernest- Payne

known to have seen a youngf

FBI Mum On Bulle{,

and 30 years old, 5 feet 9 or 10,

and weighing 165 to 170 pounds.é

She told the newspaper she
had not heard that the sus-
pected killer was described as
26 to 32 years of age, 6 feet tall,
weighing 165 to 175 pounds.
-She was quoted as saying the
man had sandy-colored hair.
The newspaper said another wit-
ness described it as dark and
curly.

Gun In King Slaying
Memphis, April 11 (®—The

Both reports have been publ
shed, but the FBI says they
did not originate with its agents.

Shortly after Dr. King’s assas-
sination one week ago, police
found a .30-06 rifle with a tel-|
escopic sight a block away. !

_ Talks Continue i

Meanwhile, negotiators contin-;

ued efforts to settle the nine-t

{week-old garbage strike, which,

brought Dr. King to Memphis.
Although' neither side issued
statements, the Memphis;
ress Scimitar said it learned:
that much of the discussion re-!

this afternoon snapping pictures s

I maintained a steadfast si-
ence today in the face of quer-
ies, rumors and reports about
the gun and the ‘bullet which
killed Dr. Martin Luther King,
Jr., here a week ago.

volved around wages.

There has been no indication
how the issues of union recogni-
tion and, dues check off would
be sett}ed

The - average Memphls gar-

The Washington Post
Times Herald
The Washington Daily News
The Evening Star (Washington)
The Sunday Star (Washington)
Daily News (New York)

It refused comment on wheth-
er:

1. Ballistics tests - matched

the newspaper said the car was
:seen arriving in the parking lot
between 8.30 and 9 P.M. last

bage laborer earns $1.72. an

N . Sunday News (New York) '
hour, while the drivers earn

New York Post

Friday, the day after Dr. King

was shot down in Memphis,
Tennessee, e~y

. The newspaper said she.de-|;

the bullet with a rifle found
near-the scene.:
2. Firearms dealers in Bir-
ingham, Ala., had been ques-

$1.95, according to the Ameri-
can Federation of State, Coun-
ty "4nd Municipal Employees
(AFL-CIO) to which they be-
long.”

1

LR 1)

_The New Leader

The New York Times
The Sun (Baltimore)
The Worker

A=/

Y
i

The Wall Street Journal .~

o
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1 -Mr. Mortimewn

PLAIN TEXT
TELETYPE URGENT
TO BAC8 MEMPHIS
BIRMINGHAM
NEW ORLEANB
LOS ANGELES

FROM DIRECTOR,-¥EI (44-38861)

RE PROVINCIAL MOTEL REGISTRATION CARD FROM NEW
ORLEANE. REFERENCED REGISTRATION CARD BEARS NAME "ERIC 8.
GALT, TWO BIX ZERO FIGHT HIGHLAND AVENUE, BIRMINGHAM,
ALABAMA, " AND INDICATES MUSTANG AUTOMOBILE BEARING ALABAMA
LICENSE ONE THREE EIGHT NINE NINE THREE. DATE OF REGISTRATION
I8 DECEMBER SEVENTEEN LAST, QUESTIONED WRITING ON REGISTRATION
CARD DETERMINED TO BE TEAT OF GALT. THIS ADMITIONAL WRITING
OF GALT DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE TO OTHER FINDINGE WITH RESPECT
TO THE LOWMYER SIGNATURE.

BLANK PAPER OBTAINED FROM PHONE BOOK AT MOTEL
EXAMINED AND RATHER EXTENSIVE INDENTED WRITING DEVELOPED,
SIGNIFICANCE OF WHICH NOT READILY APPARENT. FOLLOWING

WDG:mb (6)
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TELETYPE TO SACS MEMPHIS, BIRMINGHAM, NEW ORLEANS,

LOS ANGELES
MURKIN
44-38861
NAMES AND PHONE NUMBERS OF POSSIBLE SIGNIFICANCE
DEVELOPED: "FIVE TWO FOUR - ONE ONE THREE ONE, *
"TWO EIGHT EIGHT - THREE NINE ZERO FOUR, " "FOUR EIGHT
TWO - ZERO EIGHT NINE FOUR, " “EIGHT NINE NINE - THREE ZERO
8IX ONE." FOREGOING NUMBERS APPEAR TO BE TELEPRONE
NUMBERS. IN ADDITION WORDS EITHER "HERBIE" OR CAN BE
INTERPRETED AS "SHIRLEY" WITH LAST NAMR POSSIBLY
"PORICE" OR "PORICK" ALSO NUMBER “THREE §IX ONE NINE -
ROBERT," ALSO NAME INTERPRETED AS "JANE PENNEY" OR
"FENNEY." PHOTOGRAPHE OF DEVELOPED INDENTED WRITING
BEING SENT TO ALL RECEIVING OFFICES TODAY FOR POSSIBLE
INVESTIGATIVE ASSISTANCE, PROVINCIAL MOTEL REGISTRATION
CARD WILL BE PROCESSED FOR LATENT FINGERPRINTS.
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RE ATLANTA LETTERS AVAIL ELEVEN AND TWELVE CONCRRNING ITEMS

PREVIOUSLY SUSHITTED SERGFREAD COMPOSED OF BROVE COTTGN,

AND WHICH COULD NAVE COMRE FROM BEDSPREAD FOUND OGN SVRATSNIRY, TWO
SED SNENTS, SHINY JACKSY, PILILOWCASE, BLACK SNIRY, WALKING SNORTS,
AUG, PILLOY AND SOCKS FRON NUSTANG,

BROUN EEAD HAIAS GF CAUCABIAN ORIGIN WERE PREVIOUSLY FOUND ON
SEDSPRNAD, IN BLUE SUTTCASS AND O NAZRBRVSH AND BOCKS FROM SLUS
SUITCASE. KNAD HAISS LIXE THE ABOVE RAIRS AND WEICH COVLD HAVE
CONE FROM SANE FEASON YOUND ON SVEATSHIAT, BED SUNRTS AND UG FROM
NUSTANG, NAIRS CANNOP B POSITIVELY IDENTIFIRD AS GRIGINATING
FRON A PARTICULAR PERSON.

SCRAPINGS FRON UNDER GLOVE CONPARTERNT DO NOF CONSIST OF
500D,

MBC:BAY (8)
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TELETIPR TO SACS MENPHIS (44-1987)
ATLAWTA (44-2388)

NORKIR

LIQUID FROM WINDSHIELD WASHER BAG IDENTIVIED AS WATER. NO
TRACES OF ANY ALCGHOLS SUCH AS UBED IN WINDSHIELD WASH WAS
IDENTIFIED IN THIS SPECIMEN.

SOILS FROM MUSTANG AND DEBRIS FROM FLOOR OF MUSTANG DIFFER
FROM BOXL FOUNRD ON BEDSPREAD ARD DID NOT COME FROM SAME SOURCE.
I¥ FEASIBLE MEMPHIS SHOULD OBTAIN SOIL SAMPLES FROM VHERE
BEDESPREAD WAS ABAXDONED AND WHERE CAR WAS PARKED PHIOR TO
GETAWAY AND SUBMIT TO LABORATORY FOR ELININATIOR PURPOSES.

REPORT FOLLOWS.
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PLAINTEXT April 13, 1968
TELETYPE IMMEDIATE
w. ’( ‘ g

TO SAC MEMPHIS i' Mr. Griffi

BIRMINGHAM = Mr. Mortimer

LOS ANGELES 1- Mr. McGowan

CHICAGO

NEWARK

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN.

NRE GALT. LETTER TO APARTMENT RENTAL MANAGER RECEIVED
FROM LOS ANGELES.

GALT'S SIGNATURE IDENTICAL WITH OTHER GALT SIGNATURES
IN CASE. LETTER IS TYPEWRITTEN WITH ROYAL PICA TYPE. SAME
STYLE OF TYPE ALSO USED ON SINGER TYPEWRITERS. INDENTED
IMPRESSIONS ON REVERSE OF LETTER IN NAME "RAY, " "GALT" AND
"RILEY."

RE GALT'S LETTERS TO SUPERIOR BULK FIRM COMPANY,
CHICAGO, AND PRINTED ORDER BLANK NOT COMPARABLE WITH
PREVIOUS QUESTIONED MATERIAL IN CASE. TYPEWRITTEN LETTERS
TO THIS COMPANY SAME STYLE OF TYPE AS LOS ANGELES ABOVE.
INSUFFICIENT IDENTIFYING CHARACTERISTICS TO IDENTIFY WITH

WDG:rpr
(6)
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TELETYPE TO MEMPHES
BIRMINGHAM
LOS ANGELES
CHICAGO
NEWARK

RE: MURKIN

LOS ANGELES TYPEWRITTEN LETTER, BUT NO DIFFERENCES NOTED.
GALT'S SIGNATURES IDENTICAL WITH PREVIOUS GALT SIGNATURES

IN CASE.

i"f RE GALT'S LETTERS TO LOCKSMITHING INSTITUTE, NEWARK.
s 'PRINTED mm.mm CARD IDENTIFIED WITH WRITER OF HAND-

Qafing, .,

r~y

ng'TmQRDER FORM SUBMITTED BY CHICAGO ABOVE. INFORMA-
'rxé'i Fom FROM GALT TO THIS CONCERN TYPED ON SAME STYLE
TYPEWR!':ER AS LOS ANGELES AND CHICAGO SUBMITTED ITEMS
ABOVE AND NO DIFFERENCES NOTED, BUT IDENTIFICATION NOT
POSSIBLE FOR REASONS STATED ABOVE. GALT SIGNATURE THIS
FORM IDENTICAL WITH PREVIOUS SIGNATURES. OTHER WRITINGS
ON FORM INSUFFICIENTLY COMPARABLE FOR IDENTIFICATION
WITH OTHER QUESTIONED WRITINGS, BUT SIMILARITIES NOTED,
ABOVE MATERIAL DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE TO ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

RE LOWMYER SIGNATURE.
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PVE W ACREN Y
Mr. DeLoach J ot ¢ 4/4‘-9?11 12, 1968
o7 V¥ 1-Mr. DeLoach
A. Rosen N . %f /! 1 - Mr. Rosen
!"! !/ ; l - M!'. Mﬁﬂﬁy
MURKIN ' 1 - Mr, Shroder 1 - Mr,.Sullivan
1 - Mr. McGowan
ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 1 - Mr, Martindale
JOHN F, KENNEDY ~ . 1-Mr, McDonough

At 12:55 p. m. , Ingpector Joseph Sullivan called from
iiemphis to advise the Memphis Office had been contacted by Walter
iane Batley, the colored owner of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry,
Memphis, Tennessee, the motel at which King was staying when killed.
Bailey advised the Memphis Office he had been contacted by a represen-
tative of the District Attorney, New Orleans, Louisiana, who had re-
quested an interview with Bailey and same was arranged for 4:00 p. m. ,
today. Bailey did not recall the mame of the individual who requested
the appointment with him. = - .

[ L ‘-
_Sullivan stated that Bailey's wife had passedaway #nd wa
being buried this afternoon and that because of this situation, he was
not pressed for any further details concerning this contact.

ACTION: <

- Based on the information available, it is not knowsn whether
District Attorney Garrison is making an attempt to tie the killing of
King in with his investigation into the assassimation of President Kennedy
or whether some other ulterior motive exists, Sullivan was instructed
that in the event additional information is received concerning this con-
tact, he should furnish details to the Bureau.

JRM:emf
(10)
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